
CLAUDE ANSON
Union County resident for 92 years

AN AN  ORAL  HISTORY ORAL  HISTORY

Interviews in January, 1973 and January & May, 2003
at his home in La Grande OR

Interviewers: Dorothy Swart Fleshman & Eugene Smith

UNION  COUNTY,  OREGON  HISTORY  PROJECT
2004

(revised from 2003)



UNION COUNTY, OREGON HISTORY PROJECT
An Affi liate of the Oregon Historical Society

A non-profi t, tax-exempt corporation formed in 2002

In collaboration with Eastern Oregon University
 Cove Improvement Club History Committee 

Elgin Museum & Historical Society
Union Museum Society

Purposes
To record & publish oral histories of long-time Union County residents

&
To create a community encyclopedia

Board of Representatives
  Alice Alexander, Cove                               Merle Miller, La Grande & Union
  Gerda Brownton, La Grande                   Shirley Peters, Elgin
  Dorothy Swart Fleshman, La Grande        Jerry Peters, Cove & Union
               John Turner, La Grande                 John VanSchoonhoven, Cove

Eugene Smith, Executive Director
Jennie Tucker, Executive Assistant

Cooperating Faculty, EOU 
Robert Davis, English & Cornerstone Program

Contributors
                 Union County Commissioners  ̓Transient Tax Discretionary Fund     Frontier Motors         
                   Meyer Memorial Trust      The Observer   First Bank         Wildhorse Foundation
     Charles & Joyce Coate   Dennis Cross    Florence Davidson    Peggy Delaney    Betty Drummond    
         Helen & Pat Fitzgerald      George & Dorothy Swart Fleshman       Doris Foster    Clayton Fox    
          Camille & William Hawkins      Kevin Loveland        Thelma & Emery Oliver     Marj Parker      
                     Helen & Elmer Perry    Anita & Roby Pipes      Retired Boise Cascade Employees   
                   Lyle Sanderson      Jennie Tucker         Bernice & Gary Webster           Gerald Young

Currently Active Volunteers
                  Gerda Brownton      Dorothy Swart Fleshman       Tom Madden        Carol Summer 
                                   John Turner              Patty Turner        Arlene Young
              
            

For a list of people whose interviews are available as edited transcripts,
call 541-975-1694

or
write P.O. Box 2841, La Grande OR 97850

or
e-mail unionhistproj@eoni.com

copies of transcripts are $4.00 each + shipping & handling



Preface

Much of the history of a place is stored in the memories of people who have lived there.  
Their stories may be told to family members, but, unless someone makes a special effort to 
record these stories, they become lost to future generations.

Each of the historical societies in Union County, Oregon has begun to make that effort.  Tape 
recordings exist in several locations, some of them transcribed in written form, others not. 
A more ambitious and thorough effort seemed necessary so that more of the oral history of 
Union County could be captured and preserved. 

The Union County, Oregon History Project, begun in 2002, is making that more ambitious 
effort. One of its principal purposes is to collect as many oral histories of older Union County 
residents as possible and to make them available in both taped and written form.  This edited 
transcript is part of the series of oral histories to be produced by that project.





About the Interviews and This Edited Version

The interviews with Claude Anson took place at his home in La Grande.  At 
age 92, Claude moves more slowly than he did in his competitive running 
days, though he still drives a tractor occasionally at his farm. His memory of 
events and ability to recall details are remarkable.

The interviewers were Dorothy Swart Fleshman and Eugene Smith, volun-
teers with the Union County, Oregon History Project. She completed a one-
hour interview on January 8, 1973; he completed two two-hour interviews on 
January 31 and May 9, 2003. 

Heather Pillingʼs full transcription (available for research purposes) presents 
the literal contents of the interview. The edited version presented here differs 
from the literal transcription in the following characteristics:

 - reorganization of content

 - deletion of some extraneous comments

 - omission of false sentence starts and other normal speech fi llers that  
         detract from readability

 - normalization of pronunciation and grammar in conformity with   
         standards of written English.

CA designates Claude Ansonʼs words, I the interviewersʼ. I the interviewersʼ. I





CONTENTS

  Born into a Pioneer Union County Family     1
  Maintaining the Family Farming Tradition     2
  Plowing with Horses        3
  Weed Control         6
  Grain Cleaning        8
  Testing Wheat for Purity       8
  Types of Wheat        9
  Wheat Purchasers      10
  A Lifetime of Farming     10
  Designation of the Anson Farm as a Century Farm  11
  School Attendance      12
  Reactions to People of other Races    15
  Getting News of World Events    15
  Social Changes      16
  Raising and Butchering Animals    16
  Hired Hands       16
  Custom Work       17
  Getting Bank Loans      18
  Buying Better Equipment     19
  Chopping Hay       19
  Claude as Skier and Ski Repairman    20
  Experiences as Ski Patrolman     22
  Operating a Ski Repair and Clothing Shop in La Grande 24
  A Memorable Exercise in Winter-survival Techniques 25
  Importance of Living in Union County   34
  Appendix:  Excerpts from The Anson Quest (a newsletter)   36The Anson Quest (a newsletter)   36The Anson Quest
  Index        44





1

Born into a Pioneer 
 Union County Family

I: Please give me your full name.

CA: Claude W. Anson.

I: What does the W stand for?

CA: Wilfred.

I: This is a family name, I suppose.

CA: Yes.

I: What was your father’s name?

CA: Orlin.

I: And his father’s name?

CA: Joseph.

I: Where did the name Claude come 
from?  Was it a previous family mem-
ber’s name?

CA: No.  I asked Mother one time, and 
she said she wanted a name that they 
couldn’t make nickname out of. 

I: Were you born in Union County?

CA: Yes.

I: Where?

CA: About a mile east of Island City.  CA: About a mile east of Island City.  CA: About a mile east of

I: In your parents’ house?

CA: Yes.

I: On what date?

CA: February 6th, 1911.

I: How did they get here?

CA: My dad, Orlin, was born and raised 
here.  My mother was born in Nebras-
ka.  She lived in Nebraska and Colo-
rado; they moved around a lot.

Claude’s parents,
 Mabel & Orlin Anson, 1930s

Photo courtesy of Claude Anson

Claude in 1911
Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



2

I: Do you know about when your father’s 
parents came here?

CA: As soon as the Civil War was over. 
His brother had come before and got  
eighty acres from the government, be-
fore the Homestead Act.  He built the 
log house that was out there.

I: Where your farm now is, you mean?

CA: Yes.  Then my grandfather came out 
right after the war, in 1865, I think it 
was.  He started out with two oxen. 
They died on the way; he ended up us-
ing his saddle horse to bring a cart the 
rest of the way.

I: Did your father tell you why his father 
chose Union County?

CA: He  chose Union County mostly be- 
cause his brother was already situated 
here.  Why did the brother choose 
it?  He didn’t stay.  His wife didn’t 
like it, though.  They had dug a well 
there, and it was about the only really 
good water around.  There was water 
all over the valley then, instead of in 
the river channel.  The Indians had to 
stay on the other side the river chan-
nel till they got out about Island City.  
There, where the water was lower, they 
could cross.  They went on out past the 
homestead place and always stopped to 
get water.  His wife didn’t like to have 
those Indians messing around all the 
time, so they went back to Nebraska. 
My grandfather stayed and farmed; he 
was one of the school board members 
and spent his lifetime here.

I: So the land that you farmed was the 
land that your grandfather’s brother 

had claimed and then he took over, is 
that it?

CA: His brother had claimed eighty acres 
and then, when my grandfather came, 
they had the Homestead Act.  There 
was a deed signed by the president at 
that time.  

I: So he got more?

CA: He got a hundred sixty.  That made the 
twl hunbdred forty acres we have out 
there now.  My grandfather farmed it 
until he couldn’t go any longer; my 
father, Olin, took over. After him, I 
farmed it, and now my grandson farms 
it.

Maintaining the Family 
Farming Tradition

  
I: Tell me some of your early memories 

of learning what was involved in farm-
ing.

CA: I started farming right at the change 
in farming from horses to tractors.  
As long as my father was running the 
farm, we used horses till just the last 
couple of years and then he bought a 
tractor.

I: Did you start farming when you were 
about twenty?

CA: I helped on the farm all my life and 
then got into farming with my brother 
and father when I was about nineteen.  

I: Do you remember what your father 
said to you and your brother about 
what he hoped you would do with the 
farm?



3

CA: No, he never said what he hoped I’d do 
for the farm, but he wanted to be sure I 
kept the farm.

I: How did he say that to you?

CA: Well, in regular words, I wouldn’t 
know.  He give me the impression that 
he would like to have me stay on the 
farm because he stayed on the farm.  
He didn’t want to see the farm get out 
of the family name.

I: At any rate, you got the impression 
he wished and very much hoped you 
would.

CA: Yes, he hoped I would.  I quit the farm 
only one year, when I worked in Lari-
son Fries’ garage here in La Grande.  I 
had to go to work at a certain time and 
do everything just the way somebody 
else wanted it done. After I worked a 
year for wages, I thought to heck with 
that, so I went back to being on the 
farm with my brother and dad.  They 
had picked up a total of 400 acres by 
that time.  There was plenty for me to 
do.

I: What was the total number of acres?

CA: First, there were two hundred forty, 
then three twenty, and fi nally four 
hundred.  That kept us busy, farming 
entirely by tractors by that time. I was 
never very happy with horses.

I: What was the main crop?

CA: Wheat, mostly, with some alfalfa hay.

I: When did you plant the wheat, usu-
ally?

CA: Fall wheat.

I: Was the rainfall or other moisture at 
that time enough so that it usually 
would come up well by spring?

CA: Yes.  We had better moisture--a lot 
more winter--then than we do now.  

I: And of course you didn’t have any 
kind of irrigation.

CA: No, not at that time.

Plowing with Horses

I: Tell me what you remember about 
plowing with a horse and doing the 
planting.

CA: For the plowing we had a team of eight 
horses. I didn’t like it because it was 
slow.  

I: What did the plow look like?

CA: We used a two-bottom gang plow we 
could ride on.  It had a seat or Dad 
had a plank he could stand on behind 
the horses.  After we had used a team 
very long, the furrow horses knew they 
were supposed to be in the furrows; 
they’d get in the furrow and take the 
plow around the fi eld.  Then, if it was 
too cold to sit still, we could get off 
and walk and keep warm.

I: About how many hours at a time 
would you plow?

CA: We usually had the horses out in the 
fi eld by 7:00 and worked till 5:30.  We 
brought the horses in--watered, fed, 
and curried them.



4

I: Did you take a break and rest for 
lunch?

CA: Yes, from 12:00 to 1:00.  We had to 
give the horse a chance to eat, too. I 
got away from that after I got the trac-
tor.  Why, I’d go in and eat and then 
I’d get back out on the tractor.  But we 
had to give the horses a break.

I: What kind of horses were they?

CA: Mostly Percheron.  Dad had a Perch-
eron stallion, and we raised mostly 
Percheron horses.

I: You bred them yourselves?

CA: Yes.  But he was always buying and 
trading.  I never got into that, but Dad 
was quite a horseman.  He liked to fool 
with horses.

I: Did you have something to do with 
caring for the horses, too?

CA: Oh, yes. I had to clean out the barn, 
feed and curry them, and harness and 
unharness them.

I: Did they get sicknesses very often?

CA: We never had much trouble that way.

I: How many years would a good plow 
horse last?  

CA: I would say about twelve.  They were 
usually about two or three years old 
when we broke them, and we’d use 
them ten or twelve years.

I: What did you do to break them?

CA: We had to break them to work.  Usu-
ally, we started them, if we were 
plowing or had a four-horse team, by 
putting the unbroken one in the team 
and tying him up against another 
horse; we put him in the back, and 
he’d have to go along with everybody 
else.  But if we wanted to break him 
to pull a wagon, we’d put him on with 
another horse and headed them near 
a plowed fi eld; they’d want to run but 
soon got tired and slowed down.  We 
only had to do that a couple of times;  
most horses were willing to go ahead 
and walk.

I: Did you have any accidents with 
horses that you can remember?

Claudeʼs class of 1927, La Grande High School
Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



5

CA: I got kicked in the stomach once. I 
guess you’d call that an accident.  I 
was out getting ready for high school 
and walked up behind a watering 
trough with the work horses. Evi-
dently, the horse thought it was another 
horse because they weren’t trying to 
kick, but it wiped me right square in 
the stomach and knocked me down.  I 
had my school clothes on.  It made me 
sick in my stomach for a while, but I 
went on in, put on other clothes, and 
went to school anyhow. I was all right, 
but it sure emptied my stomach.  

I: I should think that the plows that you 
mentioned would have had fairly sharp 
cutting surfaces.

CA: Yes, they had what we call plow shear.  
When it got dull, we took it off and 
took it over to the blacksmith shop. 
There were blacksmith shops every-
place at that time.  He put it in the 
forge, heated it up, and then pound it 
and smooth it out; that made it sharp 
again.

I: How often did you need to do that?

CA: It depended entirely on how wet the 
ground was.  If the ground was wet, 
we could go several days, but, if the 
ground was dry, after two or three days 
we needed to have a change shear.

I: I suppose that hitting rocks often 
would affect the sharpness of the plow.

CA: Yes.

I: Was it rocky around here?

CA: We only had a few little rocky spots 
but that wasn’t a huge problem.  

I: Exactly when in the year did you do 
the plowing?

CA: Usually we’d try to get the plowing 
done in the fall.

I: In October?

CA: Yes, if there was moisture enough--and 
usually there was--we could get the 
plowing done in October.

I: How could you tell when you had 
enough moisture?

Saturday Nights in La Grande

If we came to town, no matter whether you were coming in for fi ve minutes, we always 
dressed up.  It was custom. Saturday night you cleaned up, had your Saturday night bath, 
put on your good clothes, and went to town, whether you wanted to go to the show or 
just come to town. During the summer, when people had automobiles, everybody came to 
town and parked along the street.  We’d see them walking down the street, visiting with 
all their neighbors.  That was fun, even when I was a kid. I could usually talk my dad out 
of a little money for candy or a show.  If it was a western, we went to the Star Theater, 
which is the Granada now.  Higher class shows were at the Arcade.  Sherry’s was the 
next one, but we didn’t go to Sherry’s very much; it was narrow, didn’t have a very good 
screen, and had cheaper shows, too.  



6

CA: I usually took a shovel out and dug  
down as deep as I would want to plow.

I: Would that be a foot?

CA: No, usually about eight inches. If you 
want to plow deep, you plow a foot, 
but most of the time you plow about 
eight inches.

I: If you dug down eight or nine inches, 
what would the soil look like to tell 
you that it had enough moisture?

CA: I looked at the darkness of it and then 
squeezed it.  Of course, if there was 
lots of moisture, it would be muddy or 
make a big ball.  If it showed dust, it 
was usually too dry.

I: Would you have to test several places 
in your fi elds before you could be sure 
it was time to plow?

CA: Not usually.  Our fi elds were all pretty 
even.  There were some alkali strips 
that were different, but we went ahead 
and plowed them anyhow.  Some years 
were a lot drier than others.

I: How could you tell that it was an alkali 
strip?

CA: It’s a light colored soil, and the ground 
isn’t nearly as fertile as the other soil; 
it doesn’t leave a stubble.  We could 
tell it was there.

I: Did you or your father use soil-testing 
information provided by the extension 
service or the Agricultural Experiment 
Station in Union?

CA: We got some literature, like different 

types of cattle and grain that they’d 
tried--different varieties of grain. I read 
those and similar things.  

Weed Control

CA: When I fi rst started out, I did go over 
to some of their meetings and to the 
fi eld to see what they were doing.  We 
were starting to get noxious weeds, 
and they were trying to fi gure out a 
way to stop them.  That was before 
we had any kind of spray.  I was quite 
interested in that and checked some of 
the things that they were doing.  They 
were saying that to prevent morning 
glory you should put it in alfalfa.  Of 
course, that wasn’t the thing to do, but 
that was the only thing they knew at 
that time. The morning glory got big-
ger all the time; there wasn’t any way 
to kill it.  After they developed sprays, 
we got a chance to slow it down.

I: What other kinds of noxious weeds 
were in your land?

CA: Canadian thistle was about the worst 
one of noxious weeds we had. That 
takes a lot of spraying.

I: Before there were sprays, was there 
anything you could do at all to get rid 
of it?

CA: For Canadian thistle I had pretty good 
luck with summer fallow.  During the 
summer of the year, we don’t raise any 
crop on that land.  I had a plow that  
could go down about fourteen inches; 
those Canadian thistles go really deep. 
I’d work it all summer long--every 
once in a while I’d go out and work 
it--and kept the soil dry.  Cutting them 



7

off that deep and keeping the soil dry 
would slim the noxious weeds down 
pretty well--at least the Canadian 
thistle, but not the morning glory.

I: Had your father ever talked about the 
problem of noxious weeds?

CA: No.  He had hardly any weeds at that 
time.

I: Why do you think the weeds came into 
this valley?

CA: People brought the stuff in.  Our worst 
weed right now is Kosia, brought over 
from the other side of the mountain.  It 
started out at the middle of the valley.  
He planted a bunch of wheat, and it 
had the weed seed in it.  Now it’s all 
over the valley.

I: Did this come from not knowing that 
there was weed seed in the wheat?

CA: Yes.  It hadn’t been cleaned well 
enough to get the seed out.

I: At that time was there a government 
certifi cation program for the wheat 
content?

CA: No, there wasn’t.  You could move 
your wheat around or hay around 
without problems.  Wallowa County 
got a lot of Canadian thistle brought in 
by hunters; they had Canadian thistle 
all over the place.  They got smart and 
wouldn’t let anybody bring outside hay 
in.  But I don’t think we have a hay 
quarantine here in Union County.

I: When did you start spraying the 
weeds?

CA: I was one of the fi rst ones--right after 
the war.

I: The Second World War?

CA: Yes.  Late ‘40s.

I: Do you remember what the spray was?

CA: 2-4-D.

I: That’s no longer being used, is it?

CA: That’s all there was at that time, I 
think.  We didn’t have Round-Up, but 
we did have 2-4-D; that was a selective 
spray, that is, you could spray it over 
your wheat and you’d get any broad-
leaf weed.  I bought a spray outfi t and 
rigged it up on a John Deere tractor I 
had.  I had a platform that I put three 
50-gallon drums on.  I’d pump a power 
take-off, put it on the pump, and then 
put a little boom across the front. 

I: Am I right in thinking that, if it was 
windy, you wouldn’t be spraying?

CA: Yes, if it was very bad.  You can see 
spray fl ying around and know you’re 
not doing much good.

I: Did you wear a mask or any kind of 
protection?

CA: No.

I: Were you aware it might hurt you?

CA: I don’t know whether we even knew 
it at that time.  After they did tell us 
about it, we never paid any attention 
because we’d been doing it for so 
many years.  Of course, there’s a lot of 



8

spray that is a real danger.  Nowadays 
there’s a lot of it that I wouldn’t want 
to fool with; you need a mask.  But a 
lot of that stuff I never worried about.

I: When was the best time of the year to 
apply weed spray?

CA: Normally just as soon as the weeds get 
started.  

I: In early spring?

CA: At the beginning of spring--usually 
April or May.  But you have to wait 
for the wheat to get big enough, too, 
so sometimes it’s along towards June 
before you can get in there to spray.

I: Were you satisfi ed generally with the 
results?

CA: For a lot of the weeds, yes, but, after 
we’ve used a spray several years, it 
doesn’t do any harm to the weeds, so 
we have to change sprays.  And so 
there are times when you don’t have 
good luck spraying.  

I: Did that mean that, if you didn’t get all 
the weeds, some weed seed would get 
into the harvested wheat?

CA: Yes.

Grain Cleaning

I: Would you have to take it somewhere 
to have it cleaned?

CA: We didn’t really have too much trouble 
after we sprayed it; not enough weeds 
got through that we’d have to have 
it cleaned.  But if there were a lot of 
green weeds in it, we’d sometimes 
have to get it cleaned before the mill 
would take it.  It would heat up in their 
bin and they wouldn’t take it.

I: Who would do the cleaning?

CA: There were two or three places, one 
at Alicel; that cleaner was torn down 
in the last year or two.  The Hamanns 
in Island City used to clean stuff; then  
Willie Hamann a cleaner on his ranch.

I: Does the grass seed cleaner work the 
same way as the wheat cleaner?

CA: A grain cleaner doesn’t have to be 
nearly as accurate as a grass seed 
cleaner, but it’s the same theory.  

I: Did the wheat go through more than 
one screen?

CA: No, just one.  Sometimes you’d have 
to clean it twice if you were going to 

John Deere combines, 1950s
Photo courtesy of Claude Anson

CA: We got one of the fi rst three John Deere self-
propels in the valley right after the war.  They’ve 
been improved a lot since then. This one has a 
pick-up header that can be taken off and replaced 
by a regular header for the rest of the grains--wheat, 
barley, and oats. 



9

use it for seed, but for storage it isn’t 
necessary.

Testing Wheat for Purity

I: I suppose there was someone there to 
test every once in a while to make sure 
that the weed count was low enough.

CA: If it’s your own bin, you put a metal 
rod down in there and if the rod gets 
hot when you pull it back up, you fi g-
ure you’re in trouble.  Then you have 
to take it out.  I have had to take the 
wheat out and put it in all the neigh-
bors’ trucks I could fi nd.  Taking it out, 
putting it in the trucks, leaving it a day 
or two, and putting it back in made it 
all right.

I: What did the rod’s getting hot have to 
do with the weed seeds?

CA: The moisture in the weed, when it’s 
compressed and gets no air, heats up 
and eventually combusts.

I: When you fi nished cleaning your 
wheat--when you needed to do that-- 
where did you store it until you could 
send it to market?

CA: Originally, the only place I could store 
it was at the mills in Island City or 
Alicel.  But I built a crib bin a good 
many years ago, and I put it there.  I 
could put in close to 10,000 bushels; 
that  took care of the most of it.

I: Did it make any difference, as far as 
marketing is concerned, whether you 
stored your own wheat separately or 
whether you mixed it in with another 
farmer’s wheat?

CA: It hasn’t been making any difference, 
but they tested each farmer’s wheat 
when he brought it in.  We got paid 
for the kind of wheat we brought in if 
it was to be community stored.  But 
now there are different kinds of wheat 
that they don’t want commingled, so it 
makes it a lot better if you have your 
own storage.

Types of Wheat

I: Did you always grow the same kind of 
wheat?

CA: Yes.

I: What was it?

CA: Forty-fold was the old standby--what 
Dad raised when I was a kid.  Farmers 
could get forty bushels an acre. It was 
really good wheat, though, if we had 
a bad windstorm harvest, it shattered 
badly.  

 Then they came out with a club wheat.
 It has a shorter, fatter head, and it 

wouldn’t shatter, but it was hard to 
harvest because the straw was so stiff.

 That stiffness was bred into it so it 
wouldn’t fall over so badly.  So it had 
advantages and disadvantages.  

 They got busy about ten years ago and 
started breeding a different kind of 
wheat.  It’s still a soft, white wheat, but 
it yields much better than it used to.

 With the same moisture and same 
ground, you jump from forty bushels 
to the acre to a hundred bushels to the 
acre.  We’ve lost all our big share of 
places to sell our soft white.  They’re 
mad at us and won’t buy it.  A lot of 



10

the countries want hard red, but they 
haven’t developed a hard red we can 
raise in this climate.  It takes a hot, 
dry climate.  We’re hot enough, but 
it doesn’t seem to work very well.  
That kind of wheat is worth quite a bit 
more, and people keep trying it.

I: Over the years you were raising wheat, 
what were you hearing from the buyers 
of wheat about the kind of wheat they 
wanted and why they wanted it?

CA: I never heard so much about that, but 
I did hear a lot about the type of wheat 
we were sending them.  When I saw 
the ships being loaded, I saw them put 
so much good wheat in and a bunch of 
trash as well--dust and hulls and things 
like that.  That’s what made everybody 
mad at us.  

I: So that reduction in quality had noth-
ing to do with the farmers, but the 
farmers got the blame, is that right?

CA: Yes, that’s right.  They said we didn’t 
clean it well enough.

I: Did you make your case?

CA: Yes.  Several countries won’t take it 
now unless it’s in a lot better condi-
tion.  

Wheat Purchasers

I: Did you ordinarily know over the years 
you were raising wheat where your 
wheat was being shipped and who was 
buying it?

CA: Yes, at times.  When I sold wheat to 
Mark Kiddle’s Island City mill, he was 
very active in getting around and fi nd-
ing foreign markets; he went to Japan 
every year to make contact.  I know 
quite a bit of our wheat went there at 
that time. 

I: I imagine there were a lot of price 
variations in the wheat over all those 
years.

CA: I made more clear money during the 
war years than I ever did before or 
after.  But the early ‘90s were pretty 
good.  There was quite a margin.

I: Were there some years when you just 
about went broke?

CA: In two years freezes took everything.  
But two years out of the seventy or 
eighty I was in farming I guess isn’t 
too bad.

A Lifetime of Farming

I: Am I correct in thinking that, except 
for that year you worked in the garage 
in La Grande, you had maybe seventy 
years of farming experience?

CA: Probably more than that.  Even after   
 the grandson took over, I’ve been   
 farming. I was still running the tractor  
 when I got sick last fall and had to go  
 to the hospital.  I had never stopped.

Holt combine owned by Claude’s father; 
fi rst used with twelve head of horses

Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



11

I: Why did you keep with it so long?

CA: I could see people out running up and 
down the road and walking around just 
to get exercise.  I think that’s crazy; I 
might just as well go out and do some 
good.  I thoroughly enjoyed farming, 
and so I just stayed with it.

I: Could you tell me some of the aspects 
of farming that you enjoyed?  Or 
maybe everything?

CA: Even though it was tough, we’d have 
a feeling of accomplishing something 
when we had done a good job with it.  
So I really enjoyed it whether it was 
tough or too hard.

Designation of the Anson Farm 
as a Century Farm

I: How did your farm happen to be desig-
nated a Century Farm?

CA: My mother applied for it by turning in 
the dates; her application made us one 
of the fi rst two called Century Farm.  

I: Did she think there would be some 
benefi t in having it called a Century 
Farm?

CA: Yes, I think that she thought it would 
be an advantage.  The governor invited 
her to Salem; that probably suited her, 
too.  They’re developing a new pro-
gram right now to give us new signs 
to go on the place--both the original 
owners and the person who is farming 
it now.  

 The barn, the cow barn, the origi-
nal log house, and the buggy shed 
all burned down.  The second house 
that my grandfather built and raised 
his family in was there until seven 
or eight years ago; I had it rented to 
a family, and the little kid was play-
ing with matches, I guess, and burned 
that house down.  When my grandson 
took over, he built a big house; he and 
his wife have four kids, so I guess he 
needed a big house.

I: What do you remember about the log 
cabin?

Combine Crew Operations

 The combine crew included a horse or tractor driver, a header puncher who gauged how 
high or how low to cut that, and, in the earlier days a burlap-sack sewer. He sewed 135-pound 
sacks by hand--zip, zip, zip--thirteen stitches per sack.  With the last stitch, he made a double 
half-hitch on the ear, sewed across, and made another double half-hitch.  The six-inch needle had 
a cutter inside of it so he could zip it back and cut the string.  He had to be able to do one sack a 
minute.  He threw sacks up to a chute on the edge of the combine, shoved them down the chute, 
and the combine left them in windrows about every fi ve feet.  We tried to keep them in windrows 
so we wouldn’t lose them out in the stubble.
 When we got threshing machines in the 1930s, we stopped using sacks and hauled in 
bulk. It was better to take it in bulk because it saved a lot of hard work not having to pick up all 
those sacks.  We couldn’t do it earlier because none of the mills were set up for it. No one had 
ever done that before.  They gradually changed over.



12

CA: My grandfather’s brother built the 
log cabin before the Civil War. When 
grandfather moved there, they lived 
in the log cabin for a while.  Then he 
built the other house and raised his 
family there. His wife died when the 
fourth child was born, so he raised the 
family alone.

I: What did you use the log cabin for?

CA: We used it for storage.  We had a grain 
bin with a hand grain cleaner in the 
back.

I: Was it near the house you were living 
in?

CA: Yes.  It had a dug well with rocks 

around it--a really good well and the 
pitcher pump.  When I was a kid, my 
job was to pump the trough full of 
water for the horses when they come in 
from working. Originally, the farm was 
on a trail for people going out across 
the valley; they’d come by and get a 
drink from that old well.  

 When I was a kid, my grandfather had 
gotten well acquainted with some of 
the Umatilla Indians, who come over 
here to get camas roots.  They used to 
camp where they had good water.  He 
got a lot of pleasure from them, but, 
as a little kid, I’d see the Indians there 
and make myself scarce.  I was scared 
to death of them!

Anson Century Farm
Photo courtesy of Claude Anson

         log cabin     horse barn
   chicken house

family residence

     cow barn

 log cabin



13

 Grandpa used to take me fi shing at the 
creek; we’d sit there for hours while 
he told me about what he’d done in the 
war and things like that.  Of course, 
as a kid I never paid much attention.  
I’m sorry I didn’t.  It’s your own life 
you’re thinking of; you’re not worried 
about somebody’s that’s already had 
their life.  

School Attendance

I: I suppose that, when you were quite 
young, you went to a one-room school 
nearby.

CA: No, I didn’t go to a one-room school.  
I went to Island City School--a four-
room school.  

I: Do you have any vivid memories about 
that school experience?

CA: Yes.  I think it was a good school.  
Later on, I was on the school board. 
When I told the kids that I gradu-
ated from there, I told them they were 
going to go to La Grande, where the 
kids think they are a lot smarter. I said, 
“You just remember you get as good 

or better education as they get in La 
Grande.”  That’s the way I felt about it, 
too.  We had a really good school, not 
one where you could go out and have 
a lot of athletics, but we always got 
along all right.

I: Were you able to walk from the farm 
to the school?

CA: It’s about a mile-and-a-half.  Some-
times that was a pretty rough go; we 
had some bad winters.  I just walked 
straight across the quarter of a mile 
from the house till I got to a lined 
fence.  After I got over the fence and 
went to the next house, which was 
about a half or a quarter mile, there 
was a farm road from that house to the 
other house.  I came to an orchard, cut 
across that, and came out at the school.

I: Were you walking to school with sev-
eral other kids?

CA: Yes.  A little over a quarter mile south 
there were fi ve boys; one was just 
almost the same age as I was, two were 
older, and two younger.  The one that 
was my age and I usually walked to-
gether; my brother and the older ones 
walked together.

I: When you got out of school and were 
going back home, did you have to get 
home right away to do chores, or could 
you fool around on the way home?

CA: We got home just as soon as we could.  
In fact, when we got to high school, 
my dad didn’t think I had any time to 
be up there playing basketball or foot-
ball. Wood had to be chopped for the 
stove and taken in. But when it came 

Log cabin at Anson farm, built by Claudeʼs grand-
father as fi rst family residence, late 1860s

Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



14

to the last couple years in high school, 
in the spring I went out for track.  I 
didn’t have to spend the whole time 
up at school because I did most of my 
running around at home.  Then the fi rst 
year I won the Eastern Oregon Mile, 
my dad got pretty much interested.  So 
the next year I set the record for East-
ern Oregon high schools.

I: This was La Grande High School?

CA: Yes.

I: Island City never did have a high 
school, did it?

CA: They did when my dad was young--
just one-room high school.  When I 
went to school there, they had a man-
ual training department, which they 
didn’t use it anymore, from when 

 they did have a high school.  

I: Was that a wooden building?

CA: It was a wood building.

I: Do you think it burned?

CA: No, they took it down.  

I: When might it have been built?  In the 
late 1800s?

CA: I don’t know, but my grandfather 
was quite a hand at getting that go-
ing. The original building was brick, 
and that’s the one my father went to.  
A brick building was all they had for 
the school; they put the other four 
rooms on after he was out of school.  
Of course, he only went two or three 
months in the wintertime, but he did 
go to school.

I: When you went to school, were you 
going from September through May or 
June?

Claude’s High School Racing Career

CA:  I ran the mile in the high school.  I had the record for Eastern Oregon for years on a dirt track.  
Running was the only way I traveled out in the country.  The neighbors were a little over a quarter-
of-a-mile either way. Pretty nearly every place I went I ran.  I wasn’t 
training.  At La Grande High School, I told the coach I wanted to try 
track when I got to be a junior--when the folks let me bring a car in.  
So another neighbor boy and I’d come in in the car. I didn’t try any 
sport in the wintertime. In the spring I thought I’d try track.   I told the 
coach I’d like to go and he said, “Well, make four laps out this time.”  
He lifted his watch and I made four laps and was standing around. I 
said, “Well, I’m back.”  He said, “Did you make four around?”  I said, 
“Yeah.” He looked at his watch, and it still was pretty good time even 
after I  waited.  He said, “I’ll sign you up for the race Saturday.”  So 
I ran the race and won it and never lost a race in Eastern Oregon.
I liked the competition. 

Claude on the high school 
track team, ca. 1927

Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



15

CA: Yes, May--usually the third week in 
May.  My father thought it was a good 
idea to go to school, and Mother was 
quite a pusher to get me to school be-
cause she was a school teacher before 
she was married.  She did really well 
and made sure I got almost everything 
done.

I: Had she taught around here?

CA: She taught out at Hot Lake in one of 
those one-room schools for two or 
three years.  She fi gured here kids 
ought to be going to school.  

I: All the kids in the Island City School 
came from farms, I suppose, or were 
there some merchants’ kids there?  

CA: Most of the kids that went to Island 
City were farm kids, but a few lived in 
Island City.

CA: Everybody fi gured on getting to school 
on their own  Down below us, people 
by the name of Taylor had three kids; 
they drove a horse and buggy up to 
school.  But it was close enough to 
walk.

   Reactions to People of Other Races

I: Were any of the kids you knew at that 
time Black or Asian?  

CA: It was all white kids--even in high 
school, as far as I can remember. 

I: Do you remember hearing anyone talk 
about people of other races?

CA: It was quite common to ridicule Ne-
groes.

I: How would they do that?

CA: Oh, different remarks they made.  But 
one Negro kid who was an athlete got 
by pretty well.  He was a very good 
broad jumper, so they allowed him to 
be around.  But there was quite a bit 
of friction, when I was young, with 
anybody who was a foreigner.

I: Do you mean by friction, fi ghts?

CA: No, they’d talk against each other. 
I don’t think it really got to scraps, 
but they’d just as soon not hire them.  
We had a Chinatown in La Grande, 
where old Safeway was [4th Street and 
Adams Avenue]. One time mother and 
I were going down the street in our 
horse and buggy, and a Chinaman was 
running down the street with another 
Chinaman shooting at him.  She turned 
the horse around and went back to 
Adams.

1924 four-cylinder Buick roadster 
given to Claude by his father  

(Claude shown  here while in high school)
Photo courtesy of Claude Anson



16

Getting News of World Events

I: Were you reading a newspaper during 
those days when you were growing 
up?

CA: Not very much.  We had newspapers.  
Dad was quite an avid reader of news-
papers, but …

I: Were you picking up your news of 
what was going on around the world 
just from hearing people talk?

CA: At home I suppose we talked about 
it.  I don’t remember being too much 
interested in newspapers, but after we 
got the radios, I turned radio news on 
all the time.  And there were a few pro-
grams that we’d listen to, like Amos 
and Andy.

I: Do you remember what your fi rst radio 
looked like?

CA: It was about two-and-a-half or three 
feet long--a rectangular box.

CA: We had a cabinet and the speaker was 
just down inside the cabinet where the 
batteries were.  We had it hooked up 
that way.  And it had three tuning dials 
and two or three other little dials--a 
pretty complicated thing.  After I got 
used to it, I could wiggle the little dials 
and fi nally get in just right.

I: You needed a large outside antenna, 
didn’t you?

CA: Yes, we had an outside antenna--a big 
pole stuck up outside.

I: Did that allow you to get radio stations I: Did that allow you to get radio stations I: Did that allow you to get
from all over the West?

CA: Yes.  The fi rst time I heard a radio was 
when we went to the neighbor’s down 
east of us one night; they’d gotten 
a radio and asked us to come down.  
They’d picked up Denver, which didn’t 
seem possible.  “That noise,” he said, 
“must be the wind blowing over the 
Rockies.” 

Social Changes

CA: It was a different world when I was 
young than it is now.  As far as I’m 
concerned, it was a better world then 
than it is now.

I: What would be some of the main rea-
sons for saying it was better then?

CA: We didn’t have the crime. We never 
drew up a bunch of paper to make an 
agreement with somebody; we shook 
hands and that was it and it was de-
pended on.  At the house out there, 
we never even had a key, never had to 
worry about somebody getting in and 
raising the devil.  We’d be fi xing fenc-
es along the road, and so many people 
stopped and visited we had a heck of 
a time getting anything done!   If we 
needed any help, we just mentioned 
it to a neighbor, and he was there to 
help us.  For so many jobs--like hay-
ing and harvest, butchering, and things 
like that--we needed temporary help.  
Neighbors would get together and take 
care of each other.



17

Raising and Butchering Animals

I: You mentioned butchering.  What 
other animals did you have on your 
farm?

CA: Hogs, cattle, and sheep, besides the 
horses.

I: Were the hogs, cattle, and sheep kept 
primarily for food?

CA: We raised cattle to sell and for our 
food.  We also kept sheep to eat.  We’d 
usually have mutton and butcher a 
couple of hogs and a beef.  That was 
when I was still living on the home 
place.  After I got married and got to 
farming on my own, I simplifi ed things 
a lot because I was doing everything 
with a tractor and I could get all the 
help I wanted.  

CA: That was during the war especially, 
when men could work on a farm and 
not get caught in the draft.  I could 
pick my help and had good help; it 
really made a difference.  I fi rst started 
making money during the war.

Hired Hands

I: Did you have a place on the farm for 
the help to live?

CA: They lived at their own places and 
showed up to work at 7:00 and were 
there till 6:00.

I: Six days a week?

CA: Six days, sometimes seven days.

I: Especially during the planting and the 
harvesting, I imagine.

CA: Yes.  For harvesting we usually 
worked seven days a week--as much as 
we could and as long as we could.

I: The harvest usually goes about two or 
three weeks, doesn’t it?

CA: Yes, about three weeks.  It’s faster 
nowadays because the combines are so 
big and travel so much faster.  We used 
to fi gure about a month, but we did our 
own work and we did custom work.

Two Highlights of the Work Crew’s Day

CA: The crew usually washed up enough to eat our big meal at noon.  Especially when we 
were traveling around different ranches, every farmer’s wife was trying to beat the other one.  The 
competition was terrifi c!  They served meat, mashed potatoes and gravy, carrots and beans, and 
there was always pie, coffee, milk, or water.  
 At the end of the day, after we got the machine greased up and everything ready to go, 
we’d jump in the pickup and run over to the river to go swimming. We usually played around, 
but, by that time the sun had gone down; it was usually starting to get a little chilly, so we didn’t 
fool around too much. It was sure good to get all the dirt out.



18

Custom Work

I: You mean for other people?

CA: Yes, I did work for other people. 
When I was starting out farming, a lot 
of farmers still had their horses and 
horse-drawn equipment.

I: They couldn’t afford to buy tractors?

CA: They couldn’t afford to buy the new 
stuff.  I got started just at the right time 
because Dad bought the fi rst tractor 
and we used it.  I did custom work and 
got paid for doing for the neighbors 
because they didn’t want to fool with 
the horses; they wanted me to get the 
work done right away.  They were 
starting to make pretty good money 
and didn’t mind spending it for custom 
work rather than do it themselves.

I: How did you charge for the custom 
work?  

CA: So much an acre.  I’d say so much for 
an acre of plowing.  The rate wasn’t 
always the same.  For example, for 
harvesting, if the wheat was down and 
tangled, I could only get maybe half as 
much done. I learned to go look at the 
fi eld; I didn’t take their word for it.

 I got caught with a fellow out of  
Island City.  I told him that, if it was 
down, it’d be so much, and, if it was 
up, it’d be so much.  One fi eld was 
good, but one fi eld was down some-
thing terrible.

I: When you say down, you mean it was 
lying fl at?

CA: Lying fl at on the ground.

I: Was that because of wind or hail?

CA: Usually hail, but wind will do it and 
a real heavy rain will do it; hail does 
more damage.  

 He wanted to pay just what I’d told 
him it’d be worth if it was standing, 
and I spent quite a bit more time than 
necessary on it.  So I told him I’d just 
go ahead and do it by the hour.  Then 
he could see whether we was getting 
done on time.  He paid me what I had 
coming, but he sure didn’t like it.  It 
was a mess.  But I did custom work for 
years.

I: Did you ever have a written contract 
for that work?

CA: No.  It was by oral agreement.

I: Were you ever told, “I’m not going to 
pay you”?

CA: I never did lose any.  Sometimes they 
stalled, but I can understand that be-
cause they just didn’t have the money.  
I had a really good luck in that kind of 
work.

I: Did they usually pay you in cash?

CA: Yes.

I: Hundred dollar bills?

CA: Sometimes.  Quite a few  paid by 
check, but I got some cash payments.

 Then I bought a hay chopper and  
chopped hay during the winter.  Any-
time the wind wasn’t blowing and 
the weather was halfway decent, we 
chopped hay.  The funny part of it was 



19

I had three hired men; during the war 
they wanted their jobs even though we 
wouldn’t work for only a couple days.  
But they stayed right with me right 
through the season.

Getting Bank Loans

I: As you started buying tractors and 
other kinds of equipment, did you take 
out loans?

CA: Yes.

I: Did you use a bank in La Grande?

CA: Yes.

I: Was it fairly easy to get a loan, based 
on your reputation?

CA: Yes. I never had any problems getting 
loans.

I: What was your preferred payback 
time?

CA: I always paid out in the fall--after har-
vest.

I: Less than a year then?

CA: We wouldn’t necessarily be paid out 
by then, but we’d make a payment on 
a loan that might run a couple or three 
years.

I: Of course, the prices of equipment 
have been going up over the years, but, 
proportionately, were you paying about 
the same for the fi rst equipment you 
bought as the later equipment?

CA: The price of the machinery is so much 
higher than it used to be, but the dollar 
isn’t worth very much anymore.  When 
we dug up a hundred dollars, it was 
hard to come by.  Probably $100 then 
was just as hard to get as $500 or more 
now.

Buying Better Equipment

I: Can you remember when you got the 
fi rst piece of tractor equipment that 
had air-conditioning or some kind of 
cooling for the driver?

CA: That wasn’t too long ago.  I suffered 
 through all the cold weather and the 

old cabs all through the war. I didn’t 
have an enclosed cabin tractor. I 
bought a big tarp and put a metal 
frame around and above the steering 
wheel and I wrapped the whole motor 
up with that tarp. I’d crank up, and, 
as soon as I got heat in the tractor, it 
came right back on me, and I could 
work right through.  I’d wear a cap 
with earfl uffs and a big, heavy coat 
up around my neck, so I could get by 
pretty well.

I: Did you do this in below freezing 
weather?

CA: Not freezing, but close.  I did some 
farm work in freezing weather but very 
little.  After the war, I got a tractor with 
a cab that had a heater and air condi-
tioning.  

I: Did that change the way you worked?

CA: You bet your life!  Made it a lot easier.



20

Chopping Hay

I: You mentioned chopping hay in the 
wintertime.  What were your other 
activities during winter?

CA: That was it. I had been raising cattle, 
but I sold the cattle because chopping 
hay was really hard work--about all I 
could possibly do.

I: Could you describe how you chopped 
the hay?

CA: Originally, I bought a small hammer 
mill that would do about a half a stack 
or a little less of hay.  After we put the 
hay in, knives cut it down and around.

I: Did it have to be hand fed?

CA: We put it in a traveling feeder; the fi n-
gers grabbed it and took it on into the 
knives.

I: What was hard about that?

CA: Getting that hay out to the chopper; we 
had to do it with a pitchfork.  There 
were four of us. I usually did the feed-
ing, but, if we had to put it in the barn, 
that was awfully hard on us; we had all 
that dust and debris and whatever.

I: Did you put kerchiefs around your 
mouth and nose?

CA: No, I didn’t, but I should have.  When 
I was having my lungs x-rayed several 
years ago, the doctor said, “You sure 
have a bunch of dirt in there, but you 
still have plenty of lung power.”

I: After it was chopped, did you put it in 

bales or bags?  How did you gather it 
together?

CA: You’ve seen the snow fences that the 
county puts up--lath put together with 
wire?  If they didn’t want the hay 
chopped into a building, I’d get a roll 
of that and make a big circle; we had 
a snow blower to blow the hay down 
into there; as it came two-thirds of the 
way up, I’d get up in there and pull it 
up.  We could take that hay up as high 
as we wanted to go and then top it out. 
It kept really well.

I: When you wanted to take it some-
where, would you load it onto a wag-
on?

CA: Yes.

I: Who would use it then?

CA: Feeders.  That’d feed the cattle nicely.

I: All over the valley?

CA: Most of the people I chopped for fed 
it themselves.  Most of them had it 
chopped so they could get better utili-
zation.  Quite often it was a pretty poor 
quality of hay; by chopping it up they 
gave cattle a better chance of handling 
it.

I: I was wondering if you had a little side 
business of delivering it to cattle grow-
ers on the other parts of the valley.

CA: No.  I didn’t do that. I sold that chop-
per when I got to where I didn’t want 
to do any more chopping.  I had plenty 
of land by that time, and I didn’t have 
time to do anything else.  Besides that, 



21

I had a ski shop.  I quit the working out 
in the country in the wintertime and  
went to work at the ski shop.

Claude as Skier and Ski Repairman

I: I know skiing has been important in 
your life.  When did you start skiing?  

CA: When I was thirty-four. I started skiing 
because my wife and I had two girls-- 

 one fi ve and the other about eight.  
One of their girlfriends and her mother 
wanted to ski, and my wife wanted 
to ski.  I’d sold the cattle, so I didn’t 
have anything to do.  I decided I’d take 
them up because of the risk of being 
up there on the mountain all that time.

I: Where did you fi rst go skiing?

CA: We went to the old stump patch, just 
up the river [Grande Ronde River, 
northwest of La Grande]. Off to the 
right, there used to be quite a clear-
ing there that wasn’t very steep but a 

pretty good clearing. It’s still there, 
but it’s different since the highway has 
been put through there.  But we’d go 
up there and ski there.  Later on, when 
we got interested enough, we went up 
to Tollgate [ski area between Elgin 
and Weston OR, also known as Spout 
Springs] and skied up there.

I: What was it like up there?  Did they 
have any kind of tows, or did you just 
walk up the hill and slide down?

CA: We had two rope tows.  One went 
clear to the top, and one was like a 
baby tow--from the highway to the 
fi rst pitch where the hill goes up.  You 
could learn to ski on that hill; for the 
steeper hill, you took the other tow and 
went to the top.

I: Describe your fi rst ski equipment.  

CA: The fi rst pair I had was pine skiis.  I 
had to paint the bottoms to get them to 
slide worth a darn.

Claude on skiis at Sprout Springs, Tollgate 
(between Elgin and Weston OR), 1930s

Photo courtesy of Claude Anson

Tow hook, made by Claude, 
for use by skiers on rope tows

Photo by Eugene Smith



22

I: How were they fastened to your shoes?

CA: I think it just had a strap over the toe.  
Then we got smart and cut a piece of 
inner tube in a circle and put that over 
the toe ahead of the strap and stretch 
it to your heel.  That’d keep your foot 
in  and worked pretty well.  Of course, 
it wasn’t anywhere near what we got 
later on.

I: What kind of power did those rope 
tows use?

CA: Some old, gasoline motor from a car.
 The tows had wheels at each end, with 

the rope wrapped tight around them. 

I: Was this hemp rope?

CA: Yes. It was pretty good sized.

I: Did skiers have to use fairly thick 
gloves and then just hang onto this 
rope all the way?

CA: That’s what we did down on the low 
hill.  On the upper hill, where it was 
real steep, if our gloves were slick, we 

couldn’t hold on.  So we made a little 
piece of iron about eight inches long.

 We could bring it up underneath, pull it 
back, and lock it.

I: How common was that device?

CA: That was common for rope tows.  Of 
course, we made them and sold them 
for the public.

 Then Jim Vaughn started the Little 
Alps, as they called it, below Anthony 
Lakes a little ways.  He had a metal 
cable, which people didn’t like because 
it burned their gloves up pretty badly.  
We cut little pieces of hose to fi t over 
two fi ngers; that held really well.  We 
could use that clamp even on the cable 
as we went up the hill.

 I: What did you call them?

CA: Tow hooks.  We had army belts with 
D-rings in them and a rope through 
this D-ring. We made a couple of turns 
and then let loose of that to let the rope 
pull us up.

I: That was dangerous, wasn’t it?

CA: No. If you turned that rope loose, the 
hook went on up the tow a ways and 
then fell off.

I: I should think you could get out of 
control pretty easily.

CA: You could get out of control all right, 
but the kids got pretty darn good at 
it.  Lots of times, when the rope was 
a little too high and our daughter Sue, 
who was really young then, got picked 
clear up, she’d hang onto the tow. The 

Claude demonstrating how tow hook 
grasps (simulated) tow rope

Photo by Eugene Smith



23

tow would have to go over a pulley to 
hold it out of the snow.  She was short 
enough that once in a while it picked 
her up and took her across.  She got so 
that she’d ride those pulleys right over 
the top of the top.

I: Who started the tows at Tollgate, and 
what did they charge for the tows?

CA: It was put in by the Blue Mountain Ski 
Club.  You had to be a member of the 
ski club.  We did all our own work.  In 
the summertime, our family went up 
there; usually, the men went up early in 
the day to repair the tows and clear the 
brush.  Then at noon, after church, the 
women brought a potluck dinner in; 
we met on top, sat around, and visited.

I: Do you remember what the dues were?

CA: I think it was $15 a year for member-
ship for the whole family.

 I was on the ski patrol at Spout 
Springs; then Jim Vaughn had to have 
ski patrol on duty in order for the For-
est Service to let him open at Anthony 
Lakes.  So two or three of us decided 
we’d go on up and help him as ski 
patrol and also ski on a lot more chal-
lenging hill.  

I: Were you able to ski every weekend?

CA: At Spout we used to ski Thursdays, 
Saturdays, and Sundays.

I: Would you stay up there or make a 
round trip each time?

CA: We’d drive up and back.  It’s only 
around 50 miles.  Three or four of us 

got together to go up and ski.  When 
we went up to Anthony--I mean the 
Little Alps--I skied on weekends.  But 
when they opened up Anthony Lakes 
again, I went up there.  There wasn’t 
room for enough people from both 
places, and Anthony had more money 
backing and a chairlift that hooked up 
quite a bit more skiers.  They started 
out skiing every day, but there weren’t 
enough people to make it worthwhile, 
so then they skied for four days, four 
days a week.

Experiences as Ski Patrolman

I: Could you tell me about one or two of 
your experiences on the ski patrol?

CA: One that sticks in my mind was when I 
ran across a gentleman that was down; 
he had a bad leg.  I could see he was 
hurting, so I stopped.  I sent word to 

 bring me a toboggan.  When they 
brought me the toboggan, I splinted 
him, but he was hurting pretty badly. 
I thought, “I didn’t usually do it, but, 
rather than make him wait around to 
get a ride back down, I have a Volk-
swagen station wagon.”  I laid blan-
kets in the back of it, slid him in, and 
brought him to the hospital.  

 While I drove, I’d visited with him 
quite a bit.  He was a veterinarian out 
of Walla Walla.  They took a picture 
of his leg; it was all really broken up.  
We fi gured he’d be laid up for several 
days, so he decided he’d like to go 
home.  I said, “OK, I’ll take you.”  I 
slid him back in and took him over to 
Walla Walla.  

 What he hadn’t told me was that he 



24

was diabetic. After we left La Grande, 
he said, “I hope to get home at a cer-
tain time.”  He said, “I’ll need to have 
some oranges or something.”  That 
scared the devil out of me because I 
didn’t want to get caught with a diabet-
ic.  I didn’t have a thing to feed him--a 
candy bar or anything.  I usually kept 
a candy bar in my pocket just for those 
kinds of things, but I didn’t have one 
with me.  I got him home and into the 
hospital; he was still alive.  

 That summer I went back over there 
and stopped by his place where he took 
care of his animals.  I asked him how 
he had gotten along.  He said he was 
off work for about a month but was 
thankful to be up and around again.

I: Was that one of the scariest experi-
ences you had on the ski patrol?

CA: No, it wasn’t the scariest, but it was 
one of the things that I remember.

I: Did you have some incidents that re-
ally pushed your skills to the limit?

CA: I had some concussions.  That always 
is another worry.

I: People crashing into trees?

CA: Yes, either a tree or running into one 
another.  That’s always a worry be-
cause you really don’t know how badly 
the person is hurt.  A girl skier on the 
steeper part of the hill at Anthony had 
fallen down, and somebody up above 
her fell down; that person didn’t have 
the safety strap on and the ski had 
come off, came down, and popped 
her.  Boom! She straightened right out, 

and I thought she really was hurting.  
There happened to be a doctor from 
Pendleton skiing there, too; I asked 
him if he’d help me a minute while I 
put a back brace on the girl.  He helped 
me and we took her down on tobog-
gan. When they got her into town and 
got her x-rayed, she hadn’t been hurt 
badly, but the way she straightened 
out made me think I had something I 
wished I didn’t have.

I: Why did you want to be on the ski 
patrol?

CA: I got into ski patrol at Tollgate be-
cause, on our Thursday ski trips of 
several farmers, one of the fellows 
was badly hurt, and there was no one 
to take care of him.  We found an old 
piece of metal, laid him on that, and 
dragged him down to his car; some-
body drove him on down from the 
other side of the mountain.  We got to 
thinking mighty sakes alive!  Some-
body ought to be trained enough to 
take care of somebody; we didn’t have 
the training.  They had the ski patrol 
on weekends, but they didn’t have any-
body on Thursday.  Some of us here 
in town we got somebody from Walla 
Walla to come over and give us the 
training that we needed.  Later on, I 
took instructor’s training so I could be 
a ski patrol instructor.  I got to skiing 
all over the Northwest, meeting other 
ski patrolmen.  Pretty soon I get pretty 
well wrapped up in it.

Operating a Ski Repair and 
Clothing Shop in La Grande

I: What made you and your wife think 
that a ski shop in La Grande was some-



25

thing that you wanted to get involved 
with?

CA: That was one of those things we 
walked into and didn’t fi gure on.  
Willie Hamann and his dad had a 
warehouse in Island City, where they 
cleaned grain and fumigated peas.  
Willie had been in the army, where he 
had a little skiing experience.  When 
he found out that we were skiing at 
Spout, he said he’d like to go.  He 
started going with me, Bob Gulzow, 
and Dick Fuller, other farmers out 
here.  Most of them joined the ski pa-
trol, so we had our own ski patrol.  

Jim Bohnenkamp had a ski shop here, 
but that was the only one in town. We 
started doing work on our own skiis, 
and then pretty soon people wanted 
us to do this or do that.  People got to 
bringing their skis out to Willie Ha-
mann at his granary, where he had a 
good shop.  We started doing a little 
work on the different skis, and that’s 
how I got into the ski business.

   
I: What kind of work?

CA: They had metal-edge skiis at that time, 
and the spring in the skiis would work 
the little screws loose.  That would 
break a piece of the metal edge out.  
We did a lot of metal edging.  A lot of 
older skiis were a wooden-edge, which  
didn’t work a darn on packed slopes  
because there wasn’t anything to hold 
them.  So we got to putting metal 
edges on skis for $7.00 a pair.  It was 
quite a job--a hundred-and-some little 
screws to put in. 

 We got busy in Island City and thought 

we might just as well have some new 
equipment.  People were always ask-
ing if  we had this, that, or the other 
thing.  So we decided that we’d go 
ahead and put a bunch of stuff in.  We 
built a basement here in the house, 
and Dot [Claude’s deceased wife] put 
in a shop for clothes downstairs.  She 
sold clothes out of the house for three 
or four years, and then we decided to 
move to town [La Grande].  We fi gured 
we ought to have a better place for our 
shop.  So we moved to town where the 
bicycle shop is now on Depot Street.  
She took half of that building, and we 
took half for a little ski shop.  

I: You couldn’t do repairs while the 
farm work was heavy, so was the shop 
closed then?

CA: Yes, I closed whenever Anthony closed 
and reopened November 1.  One year 
we kept it open on weekends till the 
middle of May. I fi gured that I’d stay 
open one day a week just in case some-
body breaks down and needs repair.  
But most of the time, the fi rst of April I 
was back out at the ranch.

I: From the start, was it a successful 
business?

CA: Yes.  I think I knew every man, 
woman, and child in eastern Oregon.  
Sometime or other they’ve been in. 

 I even had people that moved away 
from here--moved to Portland--come 
back here to get their equipment, 
not taking the word from guys there.  
They had a lot more choices there, but 
they didn’t know what was right and 
what was wrong.  They didn’t want to 
depend on the salesman.  They trusted 



26

me that much.  I was always kind of 
proud of that.  

 It’s been a good life because in the 
wintertime I really enjoyed all the 
people.  But in spring, when the weath-
er gets good and I got tired of being 
inside, that’s the time I could go out on 
the ranch and be away from people. By 
Fall, I was glad to get out of the bad 
weather, get back inside, and visit with 
all those friends again.

I: Was the shop always profi table?  

CA: One year we didn’t have any snow and 
I kept it open, but Dot and I went down 
to Australia that year.  There wasn’t 
any business so we took off on a trip.  
We didn’t make any money because of 
no snow.  They ran on weekends, but 
it wasn’t good skiing--lots of rocks.  
So there was quite a bit of work to be 
done on the skis.  A fellow I had work-
ing for me made enough for his wages.  

A Memorable Exercise 
in Winter-survival Techniques

I: I’d like to hear about one of your 
cross-country skiing experiences.

CA: In about 1960, three men--Harold 
Klagis, a farmer out of Joseph, Walt 
Klagis, also a farmer, and Dan Bishop, 
a Forest Service man from La Grande

 --decided they’d attempt a crossing 
 from Wallowa Lake to Halfway, Or-

egon.  After the second day out, they 
were snowed in and realized they 

 didn’t have enough equipment. They 
were afraid of somebody’s getting 
hurt.  So they stayed in a snow cave 

for a couple of nights and then turned 
around and went back.

 They decided that on that type of a trip 
they needed a little more preparation.  

 We were all interested in winter sur-
vival, so one of the reasons we took 
that trip was to try winter survival 
techniques.  They contacted me to 
see if I’d go with them the next year; 
there’d be four in case somebody was 
hurt. They would take a movie of the 
trip, which made so much gear to pack 
that the three of them couldn’t make 
it.  With that in mind, they made a trip 
through that country on horseback the 
following fall, leaving two food caches 
and gasoline for the stove they hauled 
in.  

 On February 5, about 1961, we took 
off from Wallowa Lake with every-
thing we needed in pretty heavy packs: 
two of us with sixty-pound packs and 
two with seventy-pound packs.  We 
climbed from Wallowa Lake the fi rst 
day, thinking we’d be able to hike part 
way up, but, as soon as we got away 
from the lake, the snow was so deep 
we had to put our skiis on, with climb-
ing skins.  Climbing skins go onto the 
bottom of skiis so you can walk uphill; 
they keep you from sliding back when 
you step along.  Also, the hairs on the 
skins lie in such a way that you can 
slide downhill.  

 It was getting dark by the time we got 
to Aneroid Lake, where we’d planned 
to stay in the Forest Service cabin. I 
was glad they knew the country be-
cause it was snowing hard by the time 
we got there.  They were a little con-



27

fused in fi nding the cabin; it’s not easy 
to walk to it even though you know the 
country.  We thought we were going 
to spend our fi rst night outside, but we 
found the cabin in a little while.  

 We had to take a snow measurement 
for the Forest Service.  We didn’t do 
that till the next morning because it 
was too late when we got there and it 
was snowing hard.  After we got in and 
got all set, I told them it was my birth-
day.  I was fi fty years old.  So Harold, 
the cook that night, made me a little 
birthday cake--a biscuit with a candle 
on it.  It was quite a little party that 
night.  The other fellows were consid-
erably younger. 

 The next day it quit snowing. It was 
beautiful, clear morning, and we took 
off as early as we could after taking 
the snow measurement.  The route 
was down fi rst, across Tenderfoot 
Basin, and then traversing up Sentinel 
Mountain.  We were working around 
the edge of it when we made our fi rst 
mistake: traveling longer than we 
should have on such a beautiful after-
noon.  When it started getting dark, 
we decided we’d better dig a snow 
cave because we didn’t make it clear 
on around, though we had thought we 
could.  We stopped on the side of the 
mountain, where it’s really steep, and  
found a reasonably good place to dig 
our snow cave. The snow wasn’t deep 
because it was so steep, but we got un-
der the snow all right and had a pretty 
good little house. 

 Somebody got a little over ambitious. 
When he got near the roof and shov-
eled too close, a little bit of the roof 

fell in.  Rather than try to do it all over 
again, we decided to cover the hole 
with a tarp and throw snow on.  We 
had a piece of black plastic with us, so 
we stretched and staked it down, threw 
snow over it. We had a little bit of a 
cutaway so we could put a little Pri-
mus stove there and stand right there 
and cook.  We had little shelves cut up 
against the rock so we could lay our 
sleeping bags out; I was the farthest 
one up the hill.  During the night, one 
of those high altitude blizzards came 
in.  We could hear it, but we didn’t 
think anything about it.  

 The fi rst thing I knew I felt snow sift-
ing around; the snow had broken the 
roof of our house in.  I was lying clear 
up on the side there, right along the 
edge, so I never even got out of my 
sleeping bag. Snow was covering the 
rest of them, so two of them got up and 
thought they’d go out and dig another 
cave, just deep enough so they could 
get into it.  But they couldn’t because 
it was blowing and snowing so hard 
that, when they’d throw out a shovel of 
snow, it would drift back in faster than 
they could dig.  

 They come back in and decided they’d 
plug up the hole and close up the cave 

 except just a little spot where we could 
 be protected.  They moved their packs, 

covered all the spots they could, and 
then put on snow to cover all the open-
ings.  That left me in my bag and one 
of the other fellows in his bag; the 
other two had to sit huddled up with us 
the rest of the night.  

 One thing surprised me:  if you take a 
little candle and set it in the wall of the 



28

snow cave, it lights up the thing just 
like a light globe.  The snow refl ects 
all the light.  With about three candles, 
you can set there and read a magazine 
anyplace inside the snow cave, and 
there’s plenty of light to cook.

I: You cooked inside the cave?

CA: We cooked inside. You have some kind 
of shelter to cook in.  Of course, in the 
snow cave you always make a hole 
straight up with a ski pole or stick for 
ventilation.  When you sleep in a snow 
cave, you make a ventilation hole and 
plug the door so the cold air can’t get 
in.  It’s just like closing the door of a 
house; the little ventilation hole in the  
roof works out pretty well.  

 It was 1:00 the next day before we 
could see well enough to get out of 
that place.  By that time, a foot of new 
and several feet of drifted snow had 
accumulated.  It was drifted to where 
we had a good chance of a slab ava-
lanche, especially on that hill.  So we 
took off just as soon as we could see. 
After an hour or two, we could be clear 
around the mountain and up on the 
ridge where we could drop down into 
timber.  We wanted to be make that if 
we possibly could and not have to stay 
out there.  As soon as we decided we 
could see well enough to go on, the fl at 
light was terrible.  Do you know what 
fl at light is?

I: No, I don’t.

CA: At high altitudes or places where there CA: At high altitudes or places where there CA: At
aren’t any trees, you’re on snow, and 
it’s snowing and the wind is blowing, 
everything looks fl at.  You don’t know 

whether you on a steep angle; you 
don’t know whether you’re standing 
up or lying down.  It’s hard to keep 
your balance, especially with the wind 
and the snow blowing. 

 It fi nally let up so we could see or get 
an idea where we were going, so we 
went ahead.  Each one of us put on our 
avalanche cords--light, strong nylon 
cord--which are long, red ropes tied 
to our bodies.  If you get caught in an 
avalanche, quite often the string will 
fl oat to the top so the other people fi nd 
you quicker.  We started out in single 
fi le taking turns leading. When it came 
my turn, I took off. I put my ski pole 
down, and it was touching the snow 
and the snow was moving.  I thought, 
“Oh, man, I’m in an avalanche.”  One 
of the rules if you get in an avalanche 
is to jettison your pack so you won’t 
get caught; you have a better chance to 
swim to the top.  I thought I’d do it and 
loosened it, thinking, “Gee, I’d hate 
to throw that down and lose my sleep-
ing bag.  I’d freeze to death before we 
could ever fi nd it.  Well, I’ll just ride it 
for a little ways, and, if it starts throw-
ing me, I’ll dump it.”  I weaved around 
quite a little bit, and pretty soon I 
looked around and saw Harold come 
up right beside me.  “Should we ride 
it on out?”  He said, “What?”  I said, 
“Aren’t we on an avalanche?”  He 
said, “No, you’re standing still.”  The 
wind was blowing so hard and drifting 
the snow it blew that I thought I was 
going. Instead I was standing still, and 
that was the reason my ski pole was 
sitting solid in the snow.  

 We managed to make it over to where 
we wanted to get on the ridge, and, 



29

when we got there, the cornice was 
about twenty feet high.  We couldn’t 
see any place to get up.  We decided 
to take our skiis off and set them high 
enough apart that we climb up on one 
ski and then jab another ski in; we 
made our way to the top.  I was the 
last one. I got up on one ski, reached 
down, pulled out the ski below me, and 
handed it up.  That way we worked 
ourselves up the cornice, got on top, 
and were still above timber but across 
the Tenderfoot Basin--between north 
fork of Imnaha and the middle fork of 
Imnaha.  

 We got up, put our packs back on, 
and looked around. Walter was lying 
fl at and then got back up.  I started to 
move over there, and I fell fl at myself.  
We couldn’t tell whether we were 
standing up or lying down, with the 
light the way it was.  It was completely 
fl at on top.  But by one person standing 
braced, we could kind of get an idea of 
which way was up.  

 We worked our way down to where 
we could see the trees.  Since the trees 
were standing up, we had a good idea 
how to go.  When we got down to the 
trees, the light didn’t bother us.  We 
still had time to get down into the trees 
and tried a different kind of quarters 
that night.  Instead of digging a snow 
cave, which is the warmest, we de-
cided we would dig a trench, line the 
inside with fi r boughs, and cover the 
whole thing with fi r boughs.  We all 
slept down in the trench, which is 
pretty good but not as warm as a snow 
cave.  Even though it is way below 
zero outside, the inside of a snow cave 
is around thirty degrees.  If several 

people are there, it actually gets above 
thirty-ywo degrees and it’ll drip.  You 
have to make your snow cave with 
kind of a cone top to let the water run 
around the edge instead of dripping on 
you.  The trench isn’t as warm, but we 
got by all right that night.  

 We were pretty well down to the bot-
tom of the middle fork of the Imnaha 
by then.  So the next morning we 
started out early--not a bad day nor a 
really good day, but we could see.  We 
started to angling out, wanting to get to 
Boner Flat; it’s a big fl at, and there was 
a food cache and a lean-to cabin there.  
We wanted to get there by that night.  

 We climbed up a side hill, but we’d 
made a mistake.  We should have made 
the trip from the south to the north 
instead of from the north to the south.  
We were climbing the north slopes, 
which have deep powder snow, and the 
south slopes, where wind blows hard.  
We were climbing the best skiing 
snow, which was several feet deep; it 
was hard to climb because we sank in 
so far.  When we got over on the south 
slope, where we were going downhill 
and the snow was hard, we didn’t sink 
in.  If we were to do it again, we’d go 
the other way.  

 We had one pair of snowshoes along 
in case somebody broke his ski in the 
deep powder; with them, we took turns 
breaking trail.  Walking with the snow-
shoes was the hardest work, so we’d 
trade off every little while to break the 
trail.  As soon as the snowshoe tracks 
were there, we came along with our 
skis.  Even with our heavy packs, we 
stayed pretty well on top along the 
snowshoe trail.   



30

 I hadn’t been through in the sum-
mertime and thought, “Man, this will 
be a heck of a time trying to fi nd that 
cache.”  They’d set it in such a way 
that it was among some trees, with a 
tree out by itself as a marker.  We got 
to it before dark.  We got some of the 
snow out and got more gas for the 
Primus stove.

I: What is a Primus stove?

CA: It’s a little mountaineering stove--dif-
ferent than regular gas stoves that 
pump up.  You don’t have to pump 
them.  Most mountaineers use them.

I: Is it just the one burner?

CA: Yes, it has just the one burner and it 
folds up to take up little space. 

I: Do you light it with a match?

CA: Yes.

I: What did you have in the cache?

CA: Mostly gas and canned fruit so we’d 
have a little moisture.  Otherwise, the 
food we packed with us was dried but 
still provided a little energy.  At that 
time, there wasn’t much dehydrated 
food on the market--foods that weigh 
little but do a lot.  Harold had mixed 
up a conglomerate of oatmeal mush, 
chocolate, and dried milk; all we had 
to do was add a little water and cook it. 
It gave us quite a bit of strength.  

 We also had dried soup; at that time 
that was available.  We had a lot of 
soup, especially at night to keep from 
becoming dehydrated.  We didn’t live 

too high on the hog, but we had good 
strong food--all that was necessary.  
The specialty of the house in evenings 
was dried beef jerky--the only meat 
we had.  That was also available in our 
pockets during the day to chew on.

I: Did you carry water with you, or did 
you melt snow?

CA: We carried water in canteens, but water 
was one of our big problems. After we 
were out of camp an hour, the canteen 
was frozen up so we didn’t have water 
again until night.  We never stopped 
at noon.  We’d eat a hearty breakfast 
and fi ll our pockets with candy bars, 
or any high-energy food, and lemon 
drops. On that type of meal, I thought 
maybe I’d get a sour stomach, but I 
didn’t.  When I was using up energy 
all the time, it kept me going all day 
long. We’d always had lemon drops 
for when we got thirsty; we popped in 
a lemon drop because it gave us a little 
strength and kept us from getting too 
thirsty.  At night, we melted snow and 
had tea. We drank tea because we felt 
it gives you a little more strength; it 
cuts your thirst better than coffee does.  

I: Did you ever eat the snow?

CA: No, that’s not good.

I: What is wrong with that?

CA: Eating snow keeps making you thirst-
ier.  If you’re fi guring on traveling for 
a long time, it doesn’t seem to do you 
a bit of good.  You can’t get enough 
snow in your mouth.  Becoming dehy-
drated really is a problem.



31

 That night at the cache it cleared off, 
and, oh, it got cold!  We hadn’t ex-
pected it to get quite that cold.  One 
man had started out with a plastic air 
mattress, and the fi rst night it was so 
cold that, when he started to fold it up 
the next day, it broke.  That left us with 
three air mattresses, so we turned them 
crossways and all huddled together in 
our sleeping bags.  

 I had a sleeping bag without a mummy 
top, which let too much cold air in 
around my clothing.  I’d never make 
a trip with a bag like that again. If we 
hadn’t had hand warmers, I would’ve 
been very uncomfortable; I stuck the 
hand warmers down in my bed with 
me.  Even so,  I shivered so much 
when I fi rst went to bed the others 
complained about me keeping them 
awake. It’s surprising what the human 
body will take as long as you don’t get 
excited and overdo.  

 I noticed all the time we’d been travel-
ing since a little ways above Aneroid 
Lake there was not a track in the snow

 --no rabbit track, deer track, or elk 
track.  We went completely above all 
tracks.  But when we looked out that 
morning, there was a set of tracks 
coming right down along the trail we’d 
come in.  The sun was so bright on 
that sparkly, cold snow that we could 
see how this track came right up to our 
lean-to, cut off, and went on down.  
We could tell that it had been a cougar, 
who had followed our tracks, come up 
to the camp in the night, and looked us 
over.  I suppose he was going on down 
to where there was something to eat 
because there weren’t rabbits or other 
small animals up that high.  

I: Why do you think the cougar didn’t 
bother you?

CA: They don’t bother anybody.

I: Don’t they, though?

CA: Very seldom will a cougar attack a per-
son unless it’s a cripple. If the cougar 
were extremely hungry, I suppose he 
would. No, he was just curious.  

I: Do you think, if you had been awake, 
he might have come into the tent?

CA: I don’t think we were in any danger 
at all.  I’ve been out in the mountains 
all my life, and I’ve never even seen 
a cougar.  I’ve seen their tracks where 
they followed me, but I’ve never actu-
ally seen one.

 It was such a beautiful morning we 
took time to ski, but, of course, every 
time we skied down, we had to walk 
back up.  So we skied without our 
packs for a little and then took off. 

 Since this was the fi rst clear morning, 
it was the fi rst day a plane could fl y.  
Klegis had made arrangement with 
somebody at Joseph to fl y in and check 
on us.  We were starting down the di-
vide into the south fork of the Imnaha 
when the pilot spotted our tracks.  He 
followed them, found us, and threw 
down an aluminum pole and a roll of 
toilet paper.  It unwound as it come 
down and let down slowly.  We went 
over and saw that he had put a mes-
sage inside, asking us if we were all 
right; if we weren’t, we should stomp 
out in the snow what we needed.  We 
were all right, although we were way 



32

off course from where we intended to 
go.  Without trails, we had to go com-
pletely with compass and terrain.  

 Since the day was clear, we could 
see where we wanted to climb the 
mountain on the other side.  The brush 
wasn’t too thick, and, by going further 
up the south fork of the Imnaha, we 
climbed out, intending to come out 
on Blue Creek Pass.  But we came 
out two or three miles upriver of Blue 
Creek Pass because we couldn’t see 
the trail up Blue Creek Pass.  We even-
tually got out on top of Blue Creek 
Pass, above Cornucopia three or four 
miles, at about 4:00.  It was still clear 
and nice, warmed up pretty well.  We 
took a vote on whether to stay there 
all night or to risk skiing. We decided 
we didn’t want to spend another night 
out if we didn’t have to, so we’d ski on 
down.  It was all downhill from there, 
but we were quite a ways further up 
the river than we wanted to be.  We 
didn’t dare go straight down because 
we were afraid that slope might ava-
lanche, so we had to do quite a bit of 
traversing.  All that new snow was 
thawing on the south side of the moun-
tain.  We followed the ridge top back 
until it widened out, and by that time 
it had turned cold and everything had 
set up.  That was the second mistake 
we made on the trip.  We decided to 
ski down in the bright moonlight.  But 
the crust was breakable by that time.  
That’s tricky skiing at best--skiing in 
moonlight with a pack on your back.  
We did some dandy falls, but no one 
got hurt.  

 When we got near Cornucopia, we 
had to cross a creek.  There wasn’t any 
place where the water had kept the 

creek open.  There were probably four 
feet between drifts, which meant that 
the creek had a four-foot ravine cut 
down to a depth of about ten feet.  We 
decided we’d throw our packs across, 
get back, and see if we could ski 
across.  Three of us made it.  By that 
time, evidently, enough of us had gone 
across to probably weaken it.  When 
the fourth man came, instead of jump-
ing on across, he fell to the bottom.  
He was hanging by his skiis so that it 
didn’t hurt him.  

 After we fi shed him out and put our 
packs back on, we saw a wagon road 
from there on down to Cornucopia.  
We thought, “Gee, this’ll be a cinch 
now that we’re on a good road.”  
Down that low, it had warmed up 
enough during the day that the snow 
had set up to where it was bare ice.  
With the packs on our back, it was 
almost impossible to hold our speed 
down on our skiis.  Under the trees, 
where it had been shaded, there was 
new snow.  We spotted a tree down a 
little ways, skied to it, and held our-
selves the best we could with snow.  
But it was so icy we couldn’t even do 
that.  We kept sliding and controlled 
our speed and direction to a certain 
amount to stay on the road.  We went 
till we hit one of those shady spots, 
where the loose snow was, and stop.  
We did that for quite a ways.  By about 
9:00, we made it down to Cornucopia, 
a little mining town.

 We looked around at some of the 
cabins; by that time, we certainly 
wanted to get inside and get dried out. 
We hadn’t been warmed up all the 
time we were gone.  A sign on one 



33

cabin said “Fine for trespassing. If you 
really need to come in, come on in.”  
We took the screen off, went in, and 
saw the owner’s name sign. We took 
down the name and address.  We found 
a heating stove and all kinds of dry 
wood, got busy, and cooked up a big 
meal.  We took all our clothes off and 
dried them out.  While we were hiking,  
when our socks were usually wet, we 
kept one pair of dry socks in our packs 
to put on at night to try to keep our 
feet warm and pulled our wet socks in 
the sleeping bags with us; that was the 
only way we could dry anything.  Even 
though they were very wet, sleeping on 
them all night would dry them enough 
to wear the next day.   

I: Where did you go after Cornucopia?

CA: The next day we skied on down to 
Halfway.  They don’t keep the road 
open to Cornucopia, but they did have 
the road cleared for a mile or two at 
Halfway. We skied right on down into 
town, with bunch of people looking 
at us.  We all had whiskers, quite a bit 
of whiskers, and that’s when whiskers 
weren’t common.  We went into a res-
taurant, cleaned up a little bit, and got 
something to eat.  When people found 
out where we had come from, quite 
a few visited with us.  They’d never 
known of anybody crossing at that 
time of the year.    

I: What did you conclude from this trip 
about winter survival techniques?

CA: We found out that, before anybody 
makes a trip like that, it should be well 
planned.

I: What do you mean by planned?planned?planned

CA: You should have somebody that knows 
quite a bit about winter survival to 
make that kind of trip.

I: This was a forty-mile trip, was it?

CA: Yes, around forty miles the way we 
went.  Second, you should not take any 
chances, though we did.  Either of our 
two mistakes could have been fatal. 

 Third, there are some things you don’t 
think of, like zippers on your clothes;  
a guy wants to be sure the zippers are 
waxed on his coat in case, during the 
day, sleet ices them up.  When you’re 
traveling and the wind isn’t blowing, 
quite often you have to undo your coat 
to get cool, but the minute you stop 
you have to zip it back up.  If you end 
up with a zipper that won’t work, you 
could very easily freeze to death when 
a storm come up.  

 Fourth, we hadn’t thought about being 
without water during the day.  Can-
teens froze up hanging on our packs. 

I: What about food and cooking fuel?

CA: My partners had that planned out.  
Where they had gone the year before, 
they had everything fi gured out pretty 
closely.  We fi gured on enough food 
for two more days than was in the 
caches in case we did have problems.  
We had no idea just how long it would 
take us to go across.

 There’s no reason for anybody to get 
panicky, wear themselves out, and die.  
With just what I have on today, I could 



34

go out in the mountains and spend the 
night.  I wouldn’t be comfortable, but I 
wouldn’t die.  So if people could real-
ize that they don’t want to try anything 
like that without proper preparation, 
they can do most anything of that type.

I: How long did it take?

CA: It took one day to Aneroid, one day 
going around Tenderfoot Basin, a day 
from Tenderfoot Basin down into the 
bottom of middle fork, and one day 
out of middle fork up on Boner Flat.  
That’s four days.  And a day from 
Boner Flat into the south fork, up Blue 
Creek, and into Cornucopia--fi ve days.  
It took us only a couple or three hours 
from Cornucopia to Halfway.  I knew 
a fellow in Richland from the Maxima 
Ski Patrol; we called him to come up 
and bring us back.

I: When you got out, did you feel in good 
shape?

CA: Yes.  The fi rst day I was awfully tired 
from climbing--shoulders sore from 
the pack.  After the second day, I got 
toughened into it; then I never took my 
pack off because I’d rather rest over 
my ski poles with my pack on than to 
put it back on.  But we never rested 
more than a minute to catch our breath.  
We could get a long ways if we kept a 
steady pace.  Being in a hurry at high 
altitude causes you to run out of breath 
very fast.

I: About how high were you?

CA: Near Sentinel Mountain, the passes are 
about seven thousand feet, I think. We 
didn’t climb to the top of anything but 

tried to work our way across the easi-
est route.

 No one was hurt and no one was 
sick.  No one had a cold after that.  Of 
course, we were glad to get out.  Dave 
Lane and I walked across the next 
summer just to see where we’d been 
that winter.  I was surprised that we 
could ski places that you can’t walk in 
summertime because it was so steep in 
the summer.

I: Did you use your knowledge from 
your ski-patrol experience?

CA: Oh, yes. I’m a member of the Anthony 
Lake Ski Patrol now.  Every year in 
our training, we have an overnight that 
involves hiking so many miles and 
spending a night out. What I learned 
on that trip helped us a lot.  Now we 
do have quite a few educational leaf-
lets put out by the National Ski Patrol,  
but they weren’t available at that time.  

Certifi cate of recognition for Claudeʼs twenty-year 
service to the National Ski Patrol System

Original courtesy of Claude Anson



35

I: Are you an offi cer in the ski patrol?

CA: I’ve been patrol leader, and I do have 
a national number, 3996--an honorary 
number given to outstanding patrol-
men of the United States.  At present, 
we have two others in Anthony Lakes 
who have their numbers.

I: Who is that?

CA: Mike Gooderham and Gerald Max-
well.  You have to have done quite a 
bit in ski patrol work to be honored by 
the division that spins out the num-
bers.  Usually,  fi ve or six from the 
Northwest are honored.  My number, 
3996, means I’m about the 4,000th one 
honored since the night the ski patrol 
was organized.  It’s given all over the 
United States--close to 5,000 by now.

I: When did you get yours?

CA: Six or seven years ago.  

Importance of Living in the 
Grande Ronde Valley

I: Apparently you’re satisfi ed with the 
choices you made in your life.  Is there 
anything about the Grande Ronde Val-
ley that you would mention as par-
ticularly important to your life, aside 
from the fact that you needed the land 
for the farming and you enjoyed the 
skiing?  Is there anything else about 
the valley that really stands out in your 
mind as important?

CA: The way things are right now it’s not 
as important as it was, but it seemed 
to me we had a pretty good round of 
seasons:  winter in winter and sum-
mer in summer.  Usually, we had good 
ice skating by Thanksgiving; there 
was lots more water in the creeks and 
ponds in those days.  It was good and 
it was fun to ice skate. In summertime 
we had pretty good weather--probably 
as hot as or hotter than it gets now.  

I: So it’s the environment and the dis-
tinctions between the seasons that are 
important to you?

CA: Yes, and there’s good hunting.  I never 
did much fi shing--I’m always too 
busy--but I could always fi nd time to 
get my hunting in.

I: Elk?  Deer?

CA: Elk and deer, yes.  We used to have 
really good bird hunting, too.  But 
we don’t have as many ducks as we 
used to have, and the pheasants aren’t 
nearly as plentiful as they used to be. 
I haven’t hunted for birds for several 
years.  But this is an all-around good 
place to live.  I thought it was a good 
place to raise the two kids.  I don’t like 
some of the things that are going on 
nowadays, but I’m old-fashioned, too.

I: You’re entitled to that.  



36

Appendix
Excerpts from a family newsletter edited by 

Wilbur Anson, Claudeʼs cousin,
 devoted to pursuing the trail of Anson ancestors and relatives



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45

Symbols
2-4-D  7

A
acreage, farm  3
Adams Avenue  15
agreement
 making an  16
 oral  18
Agricultural Experiment Station  6
air-conditioning  19
alfalfa hay  3,6
Alicel  8,9
alkali strips  6
altitudes, high  28
Amos and Andy  16
Aneroid Lake  26,31,34
animals, butchering of  17
Anson
 Dot  25,26
 Olin  1,2
Anson, Sue  22
Anson Century Farm, photo of  12
antenna, outside  16
Anthony Lakes  22-24
Anthony Lake Ski Patrol  34
Arcade Theater  5
athletics  13
Australia  26
avalanche  32
 slab  28
 cords  28

B
bags, sleeping  27,31,33
balance  28
barley  8
barn, cow  11
basketball  13
beef  17
biscuit  27
Bishop, Dan  26
blacksmith shop  5
blizzard  27
Blue Creek Pass  32,34
Blue Mountain Ski Club  23
Bohnenkamp, Jim  25
Boner Flat  29,34

boughs, fi r  29
break, giving horses a  4
Buick roadster, Claudeʼs, photo of  15
business, ski  25

C
cabin, Forest Service  26
cabin, lean-to  29
cabins  32
food  30
caches, food & supply  26,30,31,33
Canadian thistle  6,7
candle  27,28
candy bar  24
canteens  30
cattle  17
cave, snow  26-29
Century Farm, designation as  11
chairlift  23
chances, not taking  33
channel, river  2
Chinatown  15
chocolate  30
chopper, hay  18
Civil War  2,12
Claudeʼs class of 1927, La Grande High School, photo 

of  4
Claude on skiis, photo of  21
cleaner, grain  8
coffee  30
Colorado  1
combine crew  11
compass  32
concussions  24
cooking  28
cords, avalanche  28
cornice  29
Cornucopia OR   32,33,34
cougar  31
crew, combine  11
crib bin  9
crime  16
custom work  18

D
D-ring  22
daughters, Claudeʼs  21
deer  35
dehydration  30

Index



46

Denver CO  16
Depot Street  25
diabetic  24
dinner, potluck  23
doctor  24
draft, not getting caught in  17
ducks  35
dust  20

E
Eastern Oregon Mile  14
elk  35
equipment
 horse-drawn  18
 ski  21
exercise, getting  11
experience, ski-patrol  34

F
farm, staying on  3
farming, enjoyment of  11
father, Claudeʼs  4,18
fi shing, going  13
fl at light  28
food
 dehydrated  30
 high-energy  30
 cache  29
football  13
foreigner  15
Forest Service  23,26,27
Fries, Larison  3
fruit, canned  30
Fuller, Dick  25

G
garage, Larison Fries  ̓ 3
gasoline  26
Gooderham, Mike  35
grain, cleaning of  8,25
grain bin  12
Granada  5
granary  25
Grande Ronde River  21
grandfather, Claudeʼs  2,12
ground, wetness of  5
Gulzow, Bob  25

H
hail  18
Halfway OR  26,33,34

Hamann, Willie  8,25
hay  7
 chopping of   20
hay chopper  18
header
 pick-up  8
 puncher  11
help, needing  16
high school, one-room  14
hired hands  17
hogs  17
hole, ventilation  28
Holt combine, photo of  10
Homestead Act  2
hook, tow  22
horse 2,3,12
 breaking of  4
 Claudeʼs being kicked by  5
 caring for  3
 furrow  3
 Percheron  4
horse and buggy  15
house, original log  2,11
hunting  35

I
ice, bare  32
ice skating  35
Imnaha River  29,31,32
Indians  2
inner tube  22
irrigation, lack of  3
Island City  1,2,9,18,25
Island City School  13

J
Japan  10
jerky, dried beef  30
John Deere combines, photo of  8
Joseph OR  26,31

K
Kiddle, Mark  10
kinds of wheat, commingling of  9
Klagis, Harold  26-28,30
Klagis, Walter  26,29
Kosia  7

L
Lakes, Anthony  22-24,35
Lane, Dave  34



47

La Grande  3,10,13,15,19,24,26
La Grande High School  14
leafl ets, educational  34
lean-to  31
lemon drops  30
light, fl at  28,29
Little Alps  22,23
loans  19
log cabin at Anson farm, photo of  13
log house  2

M
machines, threshing  11
mask  7,8
mattress, plastic air  31
Maxima Ski Patrol  34
Maxwell, Gerald  35
meal, big, at noon  17
measurement, snow  27
member, school board  2
milk, dried  30
mill
 Island City  10
 hammer  20
moisture  3
morning glory  6,7
mountaineers  30
mutton  17

N
National Ski Patrol  34
Nebraska  1,2
Negroes, ridiculing of  15
news, radio  16
newspaper, reading a  16
nickname  1

O
oatmeal mush  30
oats  8
oxen  2

P
packs  26,27,31,32,33
paper, toilet  31
patch, old stump  21
patrolmen, outstanding  35
payments, cash  18
peas, fumigated  25
Pendleton OR  24
Percheron  4

pheasants  35
pitchfork  20
plow, two-bottom gang  3
plowing, deepness of  6
plowing with a horse  3
plow shear  5
pole, aluminum  31
pole, ski  28,34
Portland OR  25
Primus stove  30
pump, pitcher  12

R
rabbits  31
radio, Ansonʼs fi rst  16
rainfall  3
ravine  32
Richland OR  34
road, wagon  32
Round-Up  7

S
saddle horse  2
Safeway  15
Salem OR   11
Saturday nights in La Grande  5
school, walking to  13
school board, Claudeʼs membership on  13
seed, weed  7
Sentinel Mountain  27,34
sewer, burlap-sack  11
shed, buggy  11
sheep  17
Sherryʼs  Theater   5
shop, clothing  25
skiing, cross-country  26
skiis  32
 metal-edge  25
 pine  21
 wooden-edge  25
skins, climbing  26
ski patrol  23,24,25,35
 training for  24
ski pole  28
ski shop  21,24
sleet  33
snow  27-29,31
 deep powder  29
 eating  30
 melted  30
snowshoes  29
snow blower  20



48

snow cave  29
snow fences  20
socks, wet  33
soil
 fertility of  6
 wetness of  6
soil-testing  6
soup, dried  30
Spout Springs  21,23,25
spray
 selective  7
 weed  6,8
Star Theater  5
stations, radio  16
stomach, sour  30
stove
 heating  33
 Primus  27,30
strap, safety  24
strips, alkali  6
summer fallow  6
survival, winter  26
swimming  17

T
tea  30
team, four-horse  4
techniques, winter survival  26,33
Tenderfoot Basin  27,29,34
terrain  32
threshing machines  11
toboggan  23
Tollgate  21,23,24
tows
 early rope  21-23
tow hook, photo of  21
tracks  14
 deer  31
 elk  31
 rabbit  31
track team, Claude as member of, photo of  14
tractor  3,4,17,18
 buying  19
 enclosed cabin  19
 John Deere  7
traversing  32
trespassing  33
trough, watering  5

U
Union OR  6
Union County  1,2

V
Valley, Grande Ronde  35
Vaughn, Jim  22,23
veterinarian  23
Volkswagen station wagon  23

W
wagon  20
Walla Walla WA 23,24
Wallowa County  7
Wallowa Lake  26
warmers, hand  31
water
 drinking  30,33
 good  2
weeds
 broadleaf  7
 green  8
 noxious  6,7
 spraying of  7
weed count, testing for  9
weed seed  7
weed spray, application of  8
well, water   2
well, dug  12
wheat  3,7,8,9
 adding trash to  10
 club  9
 Fall  3
 forty-fold  9
 hard red  10
 marketing of  9
 purchasing of  10
 shipping of  10
 soft, white  9
wife, Claudeʼs  21
windrows  11
windstorm  9
winter survival  26
wood, chopping of  13
work crewʼs day  17

Z
zippers  33


